

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

-against-

CITY OF TROY and TROY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

INDEX NO: _____

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
A. The Repeal of Section 50-a.....	1
B. Upon the Repeal of Section 50-a, the NYCLU Submitted a FOIL Request to Respondents	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPONDENTS VIOLATED FOIL BY FAILING TO PRODUCE RECORDS OR RESPOND TO THE APPEAL WITHIN THE STATUTORY TIME.	5
A. Respondents’ Constructive Denial Entitles the NYCLU to Initiate an Action in State Court.....	5
B. Respondents’ Eight-Month Delay to Provide a Threshold Response to the Majority of the Request, and Their Failure to Respond to the NYCLU’s Administrative Appeal, Violate FOIL.....	6
II. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acme Bus Corp v County of Suffolk</i> , 136 A.D.3d 896 (d Dept 2016)	9
<i>Matter of Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005)	6
<i>Bottom v Fischer</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dept 2015)	8
<i>Council of Regulated Adult Liquor Licensees v City of New York Police Dept.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 17 (1st Dept 2002).....	5
<i>Legal Aid Soc. v New York State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dept 2013)	6
<i>Lucas v Bd. Of Educ. of East Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 57 Misc.3d 1207(A), 2017 NY Slip Op 51297(U) (Sup Ct, Rockland County 2017)	9
<i>Matter of Linz v. The Police Dept. of the City of New York</i> , 226 NYLJ, Dec. 17, 2001 at 18, col 1 (Sup Ct, NY County 2001)	7
<i>Matter of Madeiros v New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017)	8
<i>Miller v. New York State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 58 AD3d 981,983 (3d Dept 2009)	7
<i>South Shore Press, Inc. v Havemeyer</i> , 136 A.D.3d 929 (2d Dept 2016)	9
<i>Village of Brockport v Calandra</i> , 191 Misc.2d 718 (Sup Ct, Monroe County 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 305 A.D.2d 1030 (4th Dept 2003)	5
ADVISORY OPINIONS	
FOIL-AO19372 (Feb. 5, 2016).....	6
FOIL-A019034 (May 6, 2013)	7
FOIL-A018008 (Feb. 22, 2010).....	7

STATUTES

Civil Rights Law § 50-a.....1, 2

Public Officers Law

 § 84.....6

 § 89 (3)(a)6

 § 89 (4).....8

 § 89 (4)(a)3, 5, 8

 § 89 (4)(c)7, 9

 § 89 (4)(c)(ii).....9

REGULATIONS

21 NYCRR 1401.7(f) 7.....5
